BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

GULF COUNTY, FLORIDA

INFORMATION February 28, 2012 PAGE NO.

BCC CORRESPONDENCE:

CORRESPONDENCE TO BCC:

A)

B)

C)

D)

E)

F)

G)

County Attorney Jeremy Novak (Non Cash Income Reporting 2011**
Transportation for Jail Director)

Department of Economic Opportunity (Ordinance No. 2012-01** Gulf
County 5-year Capital Improvement Schedule) .

Department of Economic Opportunity (*CDBG Disaster Recovery Initiative*
Contract #12DB-P5-02-33-01-K46 **Approving Continuation
of Grant Administration Contract for Rock Revetment and
Affordable Rental Housing Projects with Jordan & Associates

Florida Department of Environmental Protection — Florida Coastal Management
Programs Launches New Website Called Coastal Access Guide

Invoices — Preble Rish Inc. (Invoice #66817 *$0.00* CTST Safety Projects;
Invoice #66819 *$0.00*Depot Creek Dock; invoice #66818 *$0.00*
lola Road Striping) .

Milliman — Actuarial Valuation of Postretirement Benefits under GASB 45 .
Public Hearing -Northwest Florida Water Management District ** Five-Year

Land Acquisition Work Plan** February 23, 2012 at 1:10 P.M.
EST at District office, 81 Water Management Drive, Havana, FL.
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
GULF COUNTY, FLORIDA

COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE

1000 CECIL G. COSTIN SR. BLVD., ROOM 302, PORT ST. JOE, FLORIDA 32456

PHONE (850)229-4700e FAX (850) 229-1148  EMAIL: JTNovak@novaklaw.us
DATE AND TIME OF MEETINGS ® SECOND AND FOURTH TUESDAY AT 6:00 P.M., E.T.

January 17, 2012 =

=
Via Hand Delivery and Electronic Mail =
Honorable Rebecca L. Norris =2
Clerk of the Circuit Court —
¢/o Carla Hand, Chief Financial Officer o
1000 Cecil Costin Blvd. i

Port St. Joe, Florida 32456
Re: Non Cash Income Reporting - 2011

Dear Mrs. Hand:

In furtherance and additional support of my previous letter to you dated December 19, 2011,

please find enclosed a copy of the applicable statute to the subject issue regarding transportation
for the jail director.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly

Gulf County Attorney
Encl.
CARMEN 1. Mcl EMORE WARD McDANIEL BILL WILLIAMS TAN SMILEY WARREN YEAGEH
District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5 i
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951.06. Employment of correctional officers; duties; salary, FL. ST § 951.06

West's Florida Statutes Annotated
Title XLVII. Criminal Procedure and Corrections (Chapters 900-999) (Refs & Annos)

Chapter 951. County and Municipal Prisoners (Refs & Annos)
West's F.S.A. § 951.06

951.06. Employment of correctional officers; duties; salary

Currentness

(1) The county commissioners shall designate a chief correctional officer and such correctional officers as they deem necessary.

(2) All chief correctional officers of prisoners shall see that all rules and regulations prescribed by law or the department are
fully observed and complied with; enforce discipline among the prisoners in and about the camps; and administer punishment
to prisoners, when in their judgment the same is necessary in order to enforce proper discipline, conforming always to the law
and rules and regulations.

(3) All boards of county commissioners shall immediately discharge any correctional officer who shall be guilty of gross

negligence or cruel and inhuman treatment of prisoners under their control and their action shall be final.

(4) The salaries of correctional officers provided for in this chapter shall be fixed by the board of county commissioners, and the
chief correctional officer shall be furnished means of transportation over the roads of the county when necessary, the upkeep
and operation of which shall be furnished by the county; however, the county shall not in any case be required to furnish a

driver of such conveyance where such services are required to be paid for.

(5) All salaries contemplated by this chapter shall be paid from the general revenue fund of the county.

Credits
Laws 1913, c. 6537, § 13; Rev.Gen.St.1920, § 6218; Laws 1923, c. 9203, § 2: Comp.Gen.Laws 1927, § 8550; Laws 1957, c.

57-121, § 44; Laws 1961, c. 61-198, §§ 1, 2; Laws 1961, c. 61-530, § 18; Laws 1969, c. 69-106, §§ 19, 35; Laws 1970, ¢
70-441, §§ 1, 2; Laws 1977, c. 77-120, § 94; Laws 1979, ¢. 79-3, § 113; Laws 1986, c. 86-183, § 2. Amended by Laws 1996,

€. 96-312,§ 29, eff. July 1. 1996.
Current through Chapter 236 (End) of the 2011 First Regular Session of the Twenty-Second Legislature
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Rick Scott

Doug Darling
GOVERNOR

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT ef—
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

February 7, 2012

Mr. David Richardson, Planner

Gulf County =
Planning Department :’T.’:
1000 Cecil G. Costin, Sr. Blvd., Room 312 =
Port St. Joe, Florida 32546 N
Re:  Gulf County 12-CIE1 by
Dear Mr. Richardson: o

o

Thank you for submitting copies of the Gulf County 5-year Capital Improvement
Schedule adopted by Ordinance No. 2012-01 on January 24, 2012, for our records.

The reference number for this amendment package is DEO# 12-CIEL.

The State Land Planning Agency will not conduct a compliance review or issue a Notice
of Intent regarding the adopted 5-year capital improvement schedule in accordance with
procedures contained in Section 163.3177(3)(b), Florida Statutes.

If you have any questions, please contact me for the DRI and Plan Processing Section at
(850) 717-8483.

Sincerely,

N

D. Ray Eubanks, Administrator
Plan Review and Processing

DRE/ts

gF ORMAT N
N slaelia 9K

The Caldwell Building 107 E. Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4120
850.245.7105 TTY/TDD 1-800-955-8771 Voice 1-800-955-8770 FloridaJobs.org

An equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with disabilities. All voice telephone
numbers on this document may be reached by persons using TTY/TDD equipment via the Florida Relay Service at 711.



Rick Scott Cynthia R. L.orenzo 4

GOVERNOR INTERI?VI EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT of
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

February 9, 2012 =

The Honorable William C. Williams, I1[, Chairman ,:3‘

Gulf County Board of Commissioners N
1000 Cecil G. Costin Sr. Boulevard, - ERS
Room 302 . B

Port Saint Joe, Florida 32456 =

Re: Florida Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery Initiative ™

Contract Number: 12DB-P5-02-33-01-K46
Single Source Procurement — Professional Services

Dear Commissioner Williams:

The Department has reviewed the single source procurement request for professional services on
the County’s Rock Revetment (Service Area 1) and Affordable Rental Housing (Service Area 2) projects.
Under 24 CFR 85.36(d)(4), the Department may authorize procurement from one source. The County has
presented reasonable justifications for continuing to use the grant administrator already under contract.
The Department has previously approved the County’s procurement for professional services on the
aforementioned projects.

The Department hereby approves the continuation of the grant administration contract for the
Rock Revetment and Affordable Rental Housing projects with Jordan & Associates.

Please submit an executed copy of the contract (including all current amendments). Please ensure
that your files document compliance with all procurement requirements as set forth in the County’s

Disaster Recovery contract.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Carlos Collins, Operations Management
Consultant, at (850) 717-8438 or via e-mail at Carlos.Collins@deo.mytlorida.com

Sincerely,

Bob Dennis
Community Programs Manager

cc: Mr. Jeftrey Winter, Consultant, Jordan & Associates
Ms. Towan Kopinsky, Grant Coordinator, Gulf County
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Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Marjory Stoneman Douglas Building
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Givs

February 17, 2012

Dear Northwest Florida Coastal Partner:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection’s Florida Coastal Management
Program is pleased to announce the launch of our new online Coastal Access Guide.
The website features comprehensive data on public access points along the coast
(primarily sandy beaches) around the entire State of Florida. Each access location
includes a list of amenities such as restrooms and lifeguards. The interactive map
allows users to zoom into each point to see an aerial image. Our Coastal Access Guide
for the Panhandle is now live, and we will bring the guide for the rest of the state online
in the near future.

To help visitors find their ideal Florida beach, the website provides a short description
about each coastal county. These narratives provide users with a feel for the area, as
well as information about state parks, paddling trails and popular local attractions. We
believe visitors to your area will find the new website useful when planning their visits.
[ encourage you to add the following Coastal Access Guide link to your webpage:
http:/ /internetdev/cmp/beachaccess/panhandle/

If you have any questions or suggestions about the website, please contact the Florida
Coastal Management Program at (850) 245-2163 or FCMPmail@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely, 2 o
B IR
B
/r S
erschel T. Vinyard Jr - Rt
Ty ey
Secretary ! -
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invoge

| DATE ] INVOICE# |
PI'{ EBLE’RISH INC 2/9/2012 66817
Blountstown * (i;'awfordville ¢ Monticello * Panama City
Port St. Joe *Quincy * Santa Rosa Beach ® Suwannee
BILL TO:
Gulf County

Board of County Commissioners
1000 Fifth Street

Port St. Joe, FL 32456

PO NUMBER TERMS PROJECT
Due on recpt 3.124 CTST Saf...
QUANTITY i

CTST SAFETY PROJECTS

Hourly Services through 1/28/12

1.5 Project Manager Il

115.00 172.50
No charge for services

-172.50

12 434210

Y

i
4
A Y

121K

THANK YOU! Please remit to our Port St. Joe office ’,NFQRMA‘”ON K
afh @-28-13 o ‘
TOTAL $0.00

324 Marina Drive » Port St. Joe, FL. 32456
850/227-7200 fax 850/227-7215



invoite

PK EBLE'RISH INC 2/9/2012 66819

Blountstown » Crawfordville » Monticello * Panama City
Port St. Joe * Quincy ® Santa Rosa Beach » Suwannee

BILL TO:

Gulf County

Board of County Commissioners
1000 Fifth Street

Port St. Joe, FL 32456

PO NUMBER TERMS PROJECT

Due on recpt 3.230 Depot Cre...

DESCRIPTION RATE ~ AMOUNT .

DEPOT CREEK DOCK
Hourly Services through 1/28/12

QUANTITY

3.5 Project Manager | 110.00 385.00
1 Senior Autocad Technician 65.00 65.00
No charge for services -450.00
~D N
= x
-
r~
o
. INFORMATION
THANK YOU! Please remit to our Port St. Joe office  DATE 2-38-13 D K
T TOTAL $0.00
324 Marina Drive » Port St. Joe, FL 32456 ¥ 4

850/227-7200 fax 850/227-7215
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I)HE}{LE’RISH INC 2/9/2012 66818

Blountstown ¢ Crawfordville » Monticello ® Panama City
Port St. Joe ¢ Quincy ¢ Santa Rosa Beach ® Suwannee

BILL TO:

Gulf County

Board of County Commissioners
1000 Fifth Street

Port St. Joe, FL 32456

PO NUMBER TERMS ~ PROJECT

Due on recpt 3.210 lola Road ...
QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION

RATE AMOUNT

IOLA ROAD STRIPING
Hourly Services through 1/28/12

5 Senior Autocad Technician

65.00 325.00
No charge for services -325.00
~2
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=
bt ]
[
lorse)
™~

RIS

RMATION
THANK YOU! Please remit to our Port St. Joe office ip:&f(?Rt\,gf;;?,\ 3\'1)4

TTRL $0.00

324 Marina Drive » Port St, Joe, FL 32456 8
850/227-7200 fax 850/227-7215



3424 Peachtree Road NE
- Suite 1900
: . . Atlanta, GA 30326
Milliman Prone: (404 2545700
Fax: (404) 237-6984
www.milliman.com

January 31, 2012 = n
. Lo
Guif County, Florida - =
(S} [N )
Re: Actuarial Valuation of Postretirement Benefits under GASB 45 for . o
Gulf County, Florida S i
5 3
Pursuant to your request, we have completed an actuarial valuation of the benefit cost | . e
and funded status relating to the future retiree medical benefits provided by Guif County,c "

Florida for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2010. The resuits of our calculations are
set forth in the following report, as are the actuarial assumptions, methods and brief
summary of the retiree eligibility and benefits upon which our calculations have been
made. Our determinations reflect the procedures and methods as prescribed in
Statement 45 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, “Accounting and
Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions”
(“Statement”).

Actuarial computations under the Statement are for purposes of fulfilling certain
employer accounting requirements. The calculations reported herein have been made
on a basis consistent with our understanding of the Statement. Determinations for
purposes other than meeting the employer financial accounting requirements of the
Statement may differ significantly from the results reported herein.

In preparing our calculations for this report, we have relied without audit, on the
employee data, plan provisions, and other plan financial information as provided by Guif
County, Florida. The census data was collected as of July 2011. If any of this
information, as summarized in this report, is inaccurate or incomplete, the results shown
could be materially affected and this report may need to be revised. If there are material
defects in the data, it is possible that they would be uncovered by a detailed, systematic
review and comparison of the data to search for data values that are questionable or for
relationships that are materially inconsistent. Such a review was beyond the scope of
our assignment.

This report may not be used without Milliman’s prior written consent. If this report is
distributed to other parties, it must be copied in its entirety including this section. We
understand that the plan sponsor may distribute this report to its auditor in connection
with its audit. We will consent to this distribution as long as the work is distributed in its
entirety, and the auditor is advised to have an actuary review the work. Milliman does
not intend to benefit any third party recipient of its work product, including the auditor,
and does not intend to create any legal duty from Milliman to the auditor even if Milliman
consents to the release of its work product. In the event that the auditor’s audit reveals
any error or inaccuracy in the data underlying the report, Milliman requests that the
auditor or the plan sponsor notify Milliman as soon as possible.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and
belief, this report is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with
generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices which are
consistent with the applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice.

9
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10

January 31, 2012
Page 2

We further certify that, in our opinion, each actuarial assumption, method and technique
used is individually reasonable taking into account the experience of the Plan and
reasonable expectations. Nevertheless, the emerging liabilities and costs of the plan will
vary from those presented in this report to the extent that actual experience differs from
that projected by the actuarial assumptions.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements
presented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing
from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in
economic or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the
natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of
an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the
plan's funded status); and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the
limited scope of our assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of
future measurements.

We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification
Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion
contained herein.

Please contact us if you have questions about our report or would like additional
information.

Respectfully submitted,

Tl A A TS i
Michael McGrath, FSA, MAAA Sebgstian Jaramillo, ASA, MAAA
Consulting Actuary Actuarial Associate

Actuarial Valuation of Postretirement Benefits Under GASB 45 As Of October 1, 2010

This work product was prepared solely for the Gulf County, Florida for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to
use for other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. 1 0




Valuation

Report

As of October 1, 2010

Gulf County, Florida

} Lomplete Repor+m Lile n | d\engg}w
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Milliman
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Northwest Florida Water Management Distric

81 Water Management Drive, Havana. Florida 32333-4712

(U8, Highway 90. 10 mules west of Tallahassce)

Douglas E. Barr (850) 539-5999 « (Fax) 539-2777

Fxecutive Director

~ 2
February 10, 2012 = T

-

m

Lo-wd

~

Mr. Warren Yeager, Jr., Chairman ™
Gulf County Board of County Commissioners = -,
1000 Cecil G. Costin, Sr. Blvd. NS
2

Port St. Joe, Florida 32456
Dear Chairman Yeager,

Chapter 373.139(3), F.S. requires that the Northwest Florida Water
Management District notify each county commission of its public
hearing date on the Five-Year Land Acquisition Work Plan. The
public hearing for the 2012 Land Acquisition Work Plan will be held
on February 23, 2012 at 1:10 p.m. EST at the District’s office
located at 81 Water Management Drive in Havana, Florida.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 539-5999.

Sincerely,

l bl O %JJZ)

William O. Cleckley, Director
Division of Land Management
and Acquisition

WOC/cb
RS 1T
o afasfia 0K
GEORGE ROBERTS PHILIP K. McMILLAN JOYCE ESTES GUS ANDREWS PETER ANTONACCI
Chair Vice Chair Secretary-Treasurer Defuniak Springs Tallahassee
Panama City Blountstown Eastpoint
STEPHANIE BLOYD JERRY PATE NICK PATRONIS RALPH RISH 1 2

Panama City Beach Pensacola Panama City Beach Port St.Joe




